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Ms. Yvette AguilaT
Assistant City Attomey , '. ; ',', "" .
City of Corpus Christi
321 John Sartain
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Dear Ms. AguilaT:

; t ,",

0R2010-10131

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yourrequestwas
assigned ID# 386052.

The Corpus Christi Police Department (the)"department") received a request for report
number 1004200100. You state that you have niade some infonnation available to the
requestor. You claim that the submitted; inf6nnation is excepted from disclosure lU1der
sections 552.101 and 552:108 oftlie GoveninieiltCode. 'Wdlaveconsidered the exceptions
you claim and reviewed the submittediIJ,fonnatiq~l.

Section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code excepts from public disclosure "infonnation
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses infonnation protected by other
statutes, such as section 261.201 ofthe Family Code, which provides in relevant part:

(a) Except as provided by Section 261.203, the following infonnation is
confidential, is not subject to public release lU1der [the Act], and may be
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disclosed only for purposes consistent with this code and applicable federal
or state law Ol~ under mles adopted by an investigating agency:

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made lUlder tIns
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, commmncations, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers
used or developed in an investigation under tIns chapter or in
providing services as a result of an investigation.

Fam. Code § 261.201(a). You state the submitted report pertains to alleged or suspected
abuse of a child. See id. § 261.001 (1), (4) (defining "abuse" and "neglect" for purposes of
chapter 261). However, you do not explain, nor do the submitted docmnents reflect, the
department or Clnld Protective Services ("CPS") used or developed this repOli in an
investigation conducted mlder chapter 261. Consequently, we find you have failed to
adequately demonstrate how this inf01111ation was used or developed in an investigation
under chapter 261 of the Family Code. We therefore conclude section 261.201 is not
applicable to the submitted infonnation. Accordingly, the depaliment may not withhold any
of the submitted inf01111ation under section 552.101 011 that basis.

Section 552.108(a)(2) ofthe Govenunent Code excepts £i.·om disclosure "[i]nf01111ation held
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution ofclime only in relation to an investigation that did not result in convection or
deferred adjudication[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(2). Section 552. 108(a)(2) is applicable
only if the infonnation at issue relates to a concluded criminal case that did not result in a
conviction or a defened adjudication. A govenunental body that claims an exception to
disclosure under section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why this exception is. ,

applicable to the infonnation the gove111mental body seeks to withhold. See id.
§ 552.301(e)(1)(A). You state that the submitted repOlipeliains to a closed case that did not
result in conviction or defened adjudication. Based on your representation and our review,
we find the department may withhold the infonnation you marked lU1der
section 552.108(a)(2) of the Gove111ment Code. The remaining infonnation must be
released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infol111ation or any other circmnstances.

This mling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
gove111mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free,
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at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce11ling the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation lU1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Atto11ley General, toll fi.-ee, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

James McGuire
Assistant Atto11ley General
Open Records Division

JM/dls

Ref: ID# 386052

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)
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